	4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Irwin M. Zalkin (89957) / Devin M. Storey (234271)	
The Zalkin Law Firm, P.C.	
12555 High Bluff Drive, Ste 301, San Diego, CA 92130 TELEPHONE NO.: 858-259-3011 FAX NO. (Optional): 858-259-3015	P
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): irwin@zalkin.com / dms@zalkin.com	FILED
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Jose Lopez	Clerk of the Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Diego	OCT 2 9 2014
STREET ADDRESS: 330 W. Broadway	
MAILING ADDRESS: 330 W. Broadway	By: R. LINDSEY-COOPER, Deputy
CITY AND ZIP CODE: San Diego, CA 92101 BRANCH NAME: Hall of Justice	- 4 Dopuly
PLAINTIFF: Jose Lopez	
PLAINTIFF. 303C LOPCZ	
DEFENDANT: Doe 1, Pacific Beach Church, et al	
JUDGMENT	CASE NUMBER: 2012-00099849-CU-PO-CTL
By Clerk By Default After Court Trial	2012-00099849-00-10-011
By Court On Stipulation Defendant Did Not Appear at Trial	
i i	
JUDGMENT	
1. V BY DEFAULT	
a. Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint.	thin the time allowed by law
b. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action w	tilli the time allowed by law.
 c. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application. d. Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)). Defendant was sued of 	nly on a contract or judgment of a court of
this state for the recovery of money.	, , ,
The court considered	
e. Court Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 555(b)). The court considered (1) plaintiff's testimony and other evidence.	
(2) plaintiff's written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)).	
 ON STIPULATION a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated) that a judgment be entered in this 	s case. The court approved the stipulated
a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (supulated) that a judgment be entered in all judgment and	, odde.
b. the signed written stipulation was filed in the case.	
c the stipulation was stated in open court the stipulation was	stated on the record.
	nce
3. AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was waived. The court considered the evide	
a. The case was tried on (date and time):	
before (name of judicial officer):	
b. Appearances by:	Distriction atterney (name each):
Plaintiff (name each):	Plaintiff's attorney (name each):
(1)	(1)
(2)	(2)
Continued on Attachment 3b.	
Continued on Attachment 35.	
Defendant (name each):	Defendant 's attorney (name each):
(1)	(1)
*	
(2)	(2)
Continued on Attachment 3b.	
c. Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served wit	h notice of trial.
c. Defendant did not appear at that. Defendant was properly served with	
d. A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc., § 632) was not	was requested.
	Page 1

PLAINTIFF: Jose L	opez		T		
1	•		CASE NUMBER: 2012-00099849-CU	DO CTI	
	Pacific Beach Church, et al		2012-00099849-00	-PO-CIL	
	T IS ENTERED AS FOLLOWS BY:	THE COURT [THE CLERK		
4 Stipulated J	Judgment. Judgment is entered accord	ding to the stipulation of the pa	arties.		
 Parties. Judgment a. for plaintif 					
Jose Lop		c for cros	ss-complainant <i>(name each)</i> .		
and again: Watchto	st defendant <i>(names):</i> wer Bible and Tract Society of]	and ag New	ainst cross-defendant (name	each):	
✓ Con	tinued on Attachment 5a.	С	ontinued on Attachment 5c.		
b. for defendant (name each);					
		d for cros	ss-defendant (name each)		
6. Amount.					
a. 🗸 Defendant r pay plaintiff	named in item 5a above must on the complaint:	c. Cross-defe	endant named in item 5c abo oplainant on the cross-compla	ove must pay aint:	
(1) 🗸 Damages	\$ 3,000,000. 00	(1) Damage			
(2) Prejudgme		(1) Damage (2) Prejudg	1 4		
interest at annual rate		interest	at the		
(3) Attorney fe	/* I	annual r	70		
(4) Costs	\$ 28,226.75		/ fees \$		
(5) 📝 Other (spec		(4) Costs	\$		
	Damages \$10,300,000. 0	(5) Other (s	specify): \$		
(6) TOTAL	\$ 13,528,226.75	(6) TOTAL	\$		
b. Plaintiff to receive nothing from defendant d. Cross-complainant to receive nothing from defendant					
named in item 5b.		cross-defer	Cross-complainant to receive nothing from cross-defendant named in item 5d.		
Defendant named in item 5b to recover costs \$		Cross	Cross-defendant named in item 5d to recover costs \$		
and attorney fees \$			ু and attorney fees \$		
7. Other (specify):			,		
		Joan M	. Lewis		
Date: . OCT 2 9 20	14		. 20WI3		
		JUDICIAL O	FFICER		
Date:		. I. I			
(OF AL)		erk, by		, Deputy	
(SEAL)	CLERK'S CERT	IFICATE (Optional)			
I certify that this is a true copy of the original judgment on file in the court.					
	Date:				
	Clark	by			
	Сіегк,	by		Deputy	
JUD-100 [New January 1, 2002]				Page 2 c5 2	
100 (New January 1, 2002)	JUDO	SMENT		Page 2 of 2	

ATTACHMENT 5a

York, Inc. (originally sued as Doe 2, Supervisory Organization.)